

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Спар. 260

Chapter 260.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State Cattle Commission.

Cattle commissioners, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated for the Maine State Cattle Commission the sum of ten thousand dollars for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, and five thousand dollars for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight; provided, that no part of this appropriation shall be paid to the commission until the secretary of the commission shall have filed a bond in accordance with section eleven of the law relating to contagious diseases among cattle; and further provided, that no part of this appropriation shall be paid to the commission until they have made, recorded and published rules and regulations and had them approved by the governor in accordance with section three of an act to extirpate contagious diseases among cattle; and no further amounts shall be expended by said commission unless by special authority of the governor and council; provided, that there shall first be paid from said appropriation to the owners of animals heretofore slaughtered by said commissioners such sums as the governor and council shall find to be due them under the provisions of law; and provided further, that no part of said appropriation shall be paid to any of said commissioners for expenses or services heretofore expended or rendered unless the same were expended and rendered in accordance with the provisions of section nineteen of chapter two of the revised statutes.

Approved March 27, 1897.

Chapter 261.

Resolve providing for the payment of the Contingent Expenses of the Legislature.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to the secretary of the senate, for furnishing daily papers to the members and officers of the senate, to members and officers of the house of representatives, and to the executive council, during the present session; for advertising for the legislature and executive council, and for postage and transportation of mail and documents for the senate and house of representatives, and for auditing, filing and paying bills for the same, the sum of six thousand three hundred and seventy-five dollars.

Approved March 27, 1897.

Contingent expenses of legislature, payment of.